

GAHC010029522019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./108/2019

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI 600014
AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI-5, REPRESENTED BY THE
REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

SRI DHANIRAM NATH AND 4 ORS
S/O SHRI PRABIN CH. NATH, VILL. DAULASAL, P.S. MUKALMUA, DIST.
NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN 781126

2:MD. ANJUMAL HASAN
S/O MOHD
SULTAN
VILL. ALIPUR
P.S. ALIGONG
DIST. ETAH
UTTAR PRADESH
PIN 207247

3:SUBASH CHANDRA
S/O LATE LAL BAHADUR
VILL. LAL GATE
FARRUKHABAD
P.O.MOUDARWAJA
FARRUKHABAD
DIST. FARRUKHABAD
UTTAR PRADESH
PIN 209625

4:NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
REPRESENTED BY REGIONAL MANAGER

G.S. ROAD
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI 5
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:NABA NATH
S/O PADMA NANDA NATH
VILL. BARPATHAR
P.O. TENGERA
PS. SIPAJHAR
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM 78414

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. M CHOUDHURY, MS M GAZLOO,MS S MOCHAHARI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR SISHIR DUTTA, MR. U N CHATTRY(R-5),MR. O LASKAR (R-5),MR. A LAL(R-1),MR. S DUTTA,MR. R ALI,MR. M B ISLAM

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2093/2020

DHANIRAM NATH
S/O- LATE PRABIN CH. NATH
R/O- VILL.- DAULASAL
P.S. DAULASAL
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD. ANJUMAL HASAN AND 4 ORS.
S/O- MOHD. SULTAN
R/O- VILL.- ALIPUR
P.S. ALIGONJ
DIST.- ETAH
UTTAR PRADESH. (OWNER OF VEHICLE NO. RJ-05-GA-8041).

2:SUBASH CHANDRA
S/O- LATE LAL BAHADUR
R/O- VILL.- LAL GATE FARRUKABAD
P.O. MOUDARWAJA

DIST.- FARRUKHABAD
UTTAR PRADESH. (DRIVER OF VEHICLE NO. RJ-05-GA-8041).

3:NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
REP. BY REGIONAL MANAGER
G.S. ROAD
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI- 781005
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM. (INSURER OF VEHICLE NO. RJ-05-GA-8041).

4:NABA NATH
S/O- PADMA NANDA NATH
R/O- VILL.- BARPATHAR
P.O. TENGERA
P.S. SIPAJHAR
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM. (OWNER OF VEHICLE NO. AS-25-AC-7407).

5:UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
REP. BY REGIONAL MANAGER
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIANBASTI
GUWAHATI-5
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM. (INSURER OF VEHICLE NO. AS-25-AC-7407).

Advocate for : MR. A LAL
Advocate for : MR SISHIR DUTTA appearing for MD. ANJUMAL HASAN AND 4
ORS.

Linked Case :

DHANIRAM NATH

VERSUS

ANJUMAL HASAN AND 4 ORS. F

Advocate for : MR. A LAL
Advocate for : appearing for ANJUMAL HASAN AND 4 ORS. F

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

O R D E R

Date : 20.01.2026.

Heard Mr. A. Lal, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant. Also heard Ms. M. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No.3, Ms. K. Bora, learned counsel for the respondent No.4 and Mr. O. Laskar, learned counsel for the respondent No.4.

It is jointly submitted by the learned counsel for the respondents that they will file their written objection in this interlocutory application. However, it is submitted by Mr. Lal, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant that it is a matter of 2020 and submitted that direction may be given to the respondents to file before the next date of listing, without fail.

In view of this, the respondents are hereby directed to file their objection on or before the next date.

List the matter on 12.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant